Total (gains)/losses in net realised and unrealised fair
value gains in the income statement

Unrealised (gains)/losses (3) (7)  6 (8)  (12)
Issues – 3  323 104 430
Settlements – – (16) – (16)
Exchange differences – – – (5)  (5)

Closing balance  23 18  313  201 555

12 mths to 30.06.2020
Opening balance  29  63 –  108 200

Total losses/(gains) in net realised and unrealised fair
value gains in the income statement

Realised losses/(gains)  1 (4) – (5)  (8)
Unrealised (gains)/losses – (16) –  22 6

Total gains in other comprehensive income – (5) – (3)  (8)
Sales – (4) – –  (4)
Settlements – (12) – (5)  (17)
Contract holder movements

Benefits paid (5) – – (7)  (12)
Investment return  1 – – – 1

Closing balance  26  22 –  110 158

Sensitivity: Increasing/decreasing the NAV of the underlying entity by 10% would decrease/increase the carrying amount of level 3 other
borrowings by nil and nil (30.06.2020: R4 million and R4 million), respectively. Increasing/decreasing the assets under management (AUM)
growth rate by 10% would decrease/increase the carrying amount of the contingent consideration, included in other borrowings, in level 3
by R1 million and nil (30.06.2020: nil) respectively.

 MOMENTUM METROPOLITAN F2021 FINANCIAL RESULTS | 51 MOMENTUM METROPOLITAN HOLDINGS SUMMARISED AUDITED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2021 | 51

NOTE 11.2 CONTINUED
SENSITIVITY OF SIGNIFICANT LEVEL 3 FINANCIAL ASSETS MEASURED AT FAIR VALUE TO CHANGES
IN KEY ASSUMPTIONS:

At FVPL

Unit-linked
investments

Debt
securities

Rm Rm

30.06.2021
Carrying amount 3 025 1 725
Assumption change 10% increase/

(decrease)
in unit price

1% increase/
(decrease)

in discount rates
Effect of increase in assumption 303 41
Effect of decrease in assumption  (303)  (52)

30.06.2020
Carrying amount  2 667  1 034
Assumption change 10% increase/

(decrease)
 in unit price

1% increase/
(decrease)

in discount rates
Effect of increase in assumption 267 466
Effect of decrease in assumption  (267) 498

NOTE 11.3
RECONCILIATION OF THE FAIR VALUE OF LEVEL 3 FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

At FVPL

Investment
contracts

designated
at FVPL

CIS
liabilities

Preference
shares

Other
 borrowings Total

Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

12 mths to 30.06.2021
Opening balance  26  22 –  110 158

Total (gains)/losses in net realised and unrealised fair
value gains in the income statement

Unrealised (gains)/losses (3) (7)  6 (8)  (12)
Issues – 3  323 104 430
Settlements – – (16) – (16)
Exchange differences – – – (5)  (5)

Closing balance  23 18  313  201 555

12 mths to 30.06.2020
Opening balance  29  63 –  108 200

Total losses/(gains) in net realised and unrealised fair
value gains in the income statement

Realised losses/(gains)  1 (4) – (5)  (8)
Unrealised (gains)/losses – (16) –  22 6

Total gains in other comprehensive income – (5) – (3)  (8)
Sales – (4) – –  (4)
Settlements – (12) – (5)  (17)
Contract holder movements

Benefits paid (5) – – (7)  (12)
Investment return  1 – – – 1

Closing balance  26  22 –  110 158

Sensitivity: Increasing/decreasing the NAV of the underlying entity by 10% would decrease/increase the carrying amount of level 3 other
borrowings by nil and nil (30.06.2020: R4 million and R4 million), respectively. Increasing/decreasing the assets under management (AUM)
growth rate by 10% would decrease/increase the carrying amount of the contingent consideration, included in other borrowings, in level 3
by R1 million and nil (30.06.2020: nil) respectively.

52 | MOMENTUM METROPOLITAN F2021 FINANCIAL RESULTS
52 | MOMENTUM METROPOLITAN HOLDINGS SUMMARISED AUDITED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2021

[…]

5% decrease in mortality for
annuity business  20 326  23 197  (2 871)  702  912  (210)
% change  (2)  (2)  –  (3)  (2)  –

1% reduction in gross investment
return, inflation rate and risk
discount rate  9 192  21 387  24 258  (2 871)  798  1 008  (210)
% change2  –  3  3  –  10  8  –

1% reduction in inflation rate  21 620  24 491  (2 871)  804  1 014  (210)
% change  4  4  –  11  8  –

10% fall in market value of equities
and properties  9 113  19 726  22 597  (2 871)
% change2  (1)  (5)  (4)  –

10% reduction in premium
indexation take-up rate  20 202  23 073  (2 871)  685  895  (210)
% change  (2)  (2)  –  (6)  (4)  –

10% decrease in non-commission-
related acquisition expenses  850  1 060  (210)
% change  17  13  –

1% increase in equity/property
risk premium  21 188  24 059  (2 871)  763  973  (210)
% change  2  2  –  5  4  –

1 No corresponding changes in variable policy charges are assumed, although in practice it is likely that these will be modified according to circumstances.
2 Bonus rates are assumed to change commensurately.
3 The change in the value of cost of required capital is disclosed as nil where the sensitivity test results in an insignificant change in the value.

 MOMENTUM METROPOLITAN F2021 FINANCIAL RESULTS | 63 MOMENTUM METROPOLITAN HOLDINGS SUMMARISED AUDITED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2021 | 63

In-force business New business written

Covered business: sensitivities –
30.06.2021

Adjusted
net worth

 Rm
Net value

Rm
Gross value

 Rm

Cost of
 required

 capital3
Rm

Net value
Rm

Gross value
 Rm

Cost of
required
 capital3

Rm

Base value  9 192  20 706  23 578  (2 872)  725  935  (210)

1% increase in risk discount rate  19 010  22 277  (3 267)  606  841  (235)
% change  (8)  (6)  14  (16)  (10)  12

1% reduction in risk discount rate  22 590  25 027  (2 437)  864  1 048  (184)
% change  9  6  (15)  19  12  (12)

10% decrease in future expenses  22 460  25 331  (2 871)  878  1 088  (210)
% change1  8  7  –  21  16  –

10% decrease in lapse, paid-up and
surrender rates  21 230  24 101  (2 871)  900  1 110  (210)
% change  3  2  –  24  19  –

5% decrease in mortality and
morbidity for assurance
business  23 254  26 125  (2 871)  870  1 080  (210)
% change  12  11  –  20  16  –

5% decrease in mortality for
annuity business  20 326  23 197  (2 871)  702  912  (210)
% change  (2)  (2)  –  (3)  (2)  –

1% reduction in gross investment
return, inflation rate and risk
discount rate  9 192  21 387  24 258  (2 871)  798  1 008  (210)
% change2  –  3  3  –  10  8  –

1% reduction in inflation rate  21 620  24 491  (2 871)  804  1 014  (210)
% change  4  4  –  11  8  –

10% fall in market value of equities
and properties  9 113  19 726  22 597  (2 871)
% change2  (1)  (5)  (4)  –

10% reduction in premium
indexation take-up rate  20 202  23 073  (2 871)  685  895  (210)
% change  (2)  (2)  –  (6)  (4)  –

10% decrease in non-commission-
related acquisition expenses  850  1 060  (210)
% change  17  13  –

1% increase in equity/property
risk premium  21 188  24 059  (2 871)  763  973  (210)
% change  2  2  –  5  4  –

1 No corresponding changes in variable policy charges are assumed, although in practice it is likely that these will be modified according to circumstances.
2 Bonus rates are assumed to change commensurately.
3 The change in the value of cost of required capital is disclosed as nil where the sensitivity test results in an insignificant change in the value.

64 | MOMENTUM METROPOLITAN F2021 FINANCIAL RESULTS64 | MOMENTUM METROPOLITAN HOLDINGS SUMMARISED AUDITED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2021

EMBEDDED VALUE INFORMATION CONTINUED

ANALYSIS OF CHANGES IN
GROUP EMBEDDED VALUE

Adjusted
net worth